
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) “You are just left to get on with it”: Qualitative study of patient and 

carer experiences of the transition to secondary progressive multiple 

sclerosis 

AUTHORS Davies, Freya; Edwards, Adrian; Brain, Kate; Edwards, Michelle; 
Jones, Rhiannon; Wallbank, Rachel; Robertson, Neil; Wood, Fiona 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Soundy, Andrew 
University of Birmingham, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Generally this article is interesting, for me it is highlighting some 
important findings, there are significant problems however, these 
include the fact that I would suggest at least 4-5 articles around this 
topic have been published from a search in the literature e.g., 
http://qhr.sagepub.com/content/14/1/5.short i am not an expert in the 
literature around communication but I think you must consider this 
work and justify why your study is needed and how it goes further. 
Second, there is a massive literature base on experiences patients 
of MS and experiences of carers, so finding a unique aspect of this 
literature will be more challenging and I would argue may provide a 
reason to tailor your results more. These points alone may be a 
reason to reject the article.  
My other thought was that if there was a word limit for this article 
which was limiting the amount you write then may be this was not 
the write journal for your article. I think that greater detail is needed 
see my specific comments.  
If I was to undertake this work myself or further the current project I 
would focus on the interactions and undertake a discourse analysis. 
This, indeed would give the work a uniqueness which others studies 
wont have.  
Specific considerations  
These comments are only suggestions so please feel free to refute 
them.  
 
Title: I would remove the quote “you are just left to get on with it”  
PAGE 2  
line 19 – given above be careful when you sate little research has 
explored patients and carers experiences – I would say this 
sentence is inaccurate and you should draw back on your study 
purpose more  
PAGE 3  
line 10 – this is a bit generic for me point starting “A variety….”  
line 13-14 – is this a strength or limitation?  
line 30 I would lose may be one acronym e.g., MS? Or one used 
least  
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Line 37 RMS rather than name  
Line 42 consider meaning when you state when baseline between 
relapses begins to worsen  
Line 41 – reconsider term little is known about the health care 
experiences  
PAGE 4  
Line 10-16 – is there an assumption here that a neurologist is what 
they need? What about specialist nurses? Or other professionals or 
support groups  
Line 22 – is this the first time you mention carers? Should it be more 
apparent before?  
Line 36 – I felt that your methodological stance was needed or a 
statement on positionality. As this would directly impact they way 
you will report and how your analysis will be tailored and focused.  
Line 51 – you state “although there are some differences in the 
services” – if there are some differences you could state e.g., access 
to specialist nurses  
PAGE 5  
Line 18-19 or 30-40: do you need to identify who made contact with 
them, if they were known to them, what their experience and training 
was – could add this information below  
Line 33: was any literature used in determining the areas to 
consider? Was expert consensus used? Did the interview change 
after a pilot?  
Line 55-57: I am not clear on how the focus groups helped validate 
within an audit trail – similar comment on net page  
PAGE 6  
Lines 13-30: I think an audit trial or another technique is needed to 
show how themes emerged and changed over time. Was theoretical 
saturation achieved?  
Line: 49-51: is this methods?  
PAGE 7  
Line 15: what is the role of an assistant moderator?  
Line 33: if themes showed considerable overlap how do you know 
you have the right themes? An audit trail would show this for clarity  
Line 52: is it clear what a „good‟ understanding of possible disease 
courses is and also what started to identify their „own disease 
progression‟ means?  
Page 8  
Line 3 when you state clinicians do you mean GP, consultants, 
nurses? As they all will have a different background and im not sure 
they should be grouped together  
Line 10: clarify what you mean by a lack of transparency  
Line 20-12: when you state what it meant for the individuals do you 
mean what the disease or symptom progression mean? When you 
state what could and should be done do you mean medically  
Line 29: when you mention denial as a aspect which influences the 
absorption of information? Are there other internal/external or 
situational factors?  
Line 33-37: this is quite limited for a consideration from carers. 
When you state recognising a gradual – do you need to insert the 
patients?  
Line 53: why was this view as unimportant? Ditto the following two 
sentences for why are these points important?  
Page 90  
Line 3-5: should this be moved to the above paragraph?  
Line 5-7: could you detail in what ways or what types of support 
were limited pre and post SPMs?  
Line 10-12: the comment about an emotional reaction is quite limited 
in its explanation and consideration as our the next sentences. I am 
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saying they are big issues and may need further consideration  
Lines 33-52: living with the progressive disease is well studied by 
qualitative research I felt consideration to what this section could 
add is needed , coming back to the aims and changing this to link 
back to the interaction may be one way. In this paragraph you mixed 
carer and patient results together this is a shift in style.  
PAGE 10:  
Lines 2-30: as above  
Line 56: can you explain further what „a box ticking‟ exercise meant 
and how this was a problem  
PAGE 11:  
Lines 47-56. You could consider to what extent your results reflect 
coping or hope enabling strategies and locate these findings in the 
respective literature base.  
Discussion.  
I have not gone into detail so much here as I wondered if changes 
above would altered it naturally  
Page 13: It is possible to expand on the comparison between 
pervious literature on the experiences of MS and your findings as 
well as expanding on the similarity or differences from your study 
with Soundy‟s work. Line 43-58 and work on the following page for 
me is of more interest and I would situate this first. Limitations could 
be added. 

 

REVIEWER Alessandra Solari 
Unit of Neuroepidemiology  
Fondazione IRCCS Istituto Neurologico C. Besta 
Milan Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Davies et al. describe the experiences and needs of transitioning to 
secondary progressive MS from the perspectives of patients and 
carers. The topic is of valuable and, as reported in the ms, it has 
been too little explored.  
Two researchers conducted the semi-structured interviews and 
focus group meetings, and analyzed the data using inductive 
thematic analysis.  
The ms. is of some interest, and the main limitations of the study are 
discussed.  
I have the following points:  
1. How the final number of interviews was arrived at? (e.g. pre-
specified, achievement of data saturation, other?).  
2. Some of the interviews were conducted separately for MS 
patients and carers, some jointly. Was this defined a priori or a 
protocol deviation?  
3. Each focus group meeting had one carer participant: this strong 
imbalance between MS patients and carers can have influenced the 
meeting results, preventing issues specific for carers to emerge and 
be further explored. Did the authors consider conducting a focus 
meeting of carers only? What was the pre-specified minimum 
number of carer participants?  
4. Information on how interviews and focus meeting data were 
integrated in the analysis is missing.  
5. Table 2 is insufficiently informative. For small samples, 
categorization of continuous outcomes (e.g. age, time since 
diagnosis) is undesirable. All-important information such as working 
and living status, education, current treatments, relation with the 
carer is missing. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-007674 on 22 July 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

General considerations  

Generally this article is interesting, for me it is highlighting some important findings, there are 

significant problems however, these include the fact that I would suggest at least 4-5 articles around 

this topic have been published from a search in the literature e.g., 

http://qhr.sagepub.com/content/14/1/5.short  

I am not an expert in the literature around communication but I think you must consider this work and 

justify why your study is needed and how it goes further. Second, there is a massive literature base 

on experiences patients of MS and experiences of carers, so finding a unique aspect of this literature 

will be more challenging and I would argue may provide a reason to tailor your results more. These 

points alone may be a reason to reject the article.  

My other thought was that if there was a word limit for this article which was limiting the amount you 

write then may be this was not the right journal for your article. I think that greater detail is needed see 

my specific comments.  

If I was to undertake this work myself or further the current project I would focus on the interactions 

and undertake a discourse analysis. This, indeed would give the work a uniqueness which others 

studies won‟t have.  

 

Response  

Thank you for your comments. We are glad to see you felt the article was interesting and contains 

important findings. We agree that the suggested reference to Thorne (2004) is an important piece of 

work in this area and had in fact already referenced this within our discussion section. We recognise 

the large evidence base that exists around patient and carers experiences but feel our paper does 

offer a unique perspective. We are not aware of other literature which has focussed its exploration of 

experiences on the transition to SPMS. Although this transition may have been covered elsewhere it 

has always been in the context of wider explorations of the rest of the disease course. On your advice 

we have added additional references to the discussion section to better contextualise our findings in 

the wider literature.  

We agree that it might be interesting to look in more detail at the communication interactions between 

patients and health professionals around the time of transition to develop insights into exactly how the 

shift to a diagnosis of SPMS is communicated to patients, but this was not the purpose of our 

research, which was to explore the experiences of patients (and carers) around the time of transition 

from their own perspective.  

 

Specific considerations  

REVIEWER 1  

Title: I would remove the quote “you are just left to get on with it”  

 

We are happy to remove or retain this as the editors require.  

 

PAGE 2 line 19 – given above be careful when you state little research has explored patients and 

carers experiences – I would say this sentence is inaccurate and you should draw back on your study 

purpose more  

 

We recognise that research has explored MS over the entire disease course, or focussed on either 

relapsing-remitting or secondary progressive MS. This study aimed to concentrate specifically on the 

experience of the transition from one phase to the next. This transition period has not been the main 

focus of other papers and we feel makes our study unique. Wording changed to “specifically during 

this transition period”  
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PAGE 3 line 10 – this is a bit generic for me point starting “A variety….”  

 

Wording changed to “widely varying”  

 

line 13-14 – is this a strength or limitation?  

Wording changed to clarify this  

“This study may help health professionals provide better support during the transition to SPMS by 

improving their understanding of how patients and carers experience this phase of the disease”  

 

line 30 I would lose may be one acronym e.g., MS? Or one used least  

RMS acronym removed as this is not frequently used in the paper  

 

Line 37 RMS rather than name  

RMS acronym removed  

 

Line 42 consider meaning when you state when baseline between relapses begins to worsen  

Wording changed to clarify:  

“When the level of disability begins to increase independently of relapses, MS is termed secondary-

progressive”  

 

Line 41 – reconsider term little is known about the health care experiences  

This is supported by the included reference to a recent systematic narrative review  

 

PAGE 4 Line 10-16 – is there an assumption here that a neurologist is what they need? What about 

specialist nurses? Or other professionals or support groups  

 

This section aims to explain to the reader why this transition phase could be significant from a patient 

perspective and to justify the value of this study to explore what services are valued by patients during 

this period. The reviewer‟s point is well made and we have changed the text to read “frequency of 

neurology team contacts"  

 

Line 22 – is this the first time you mention carers? Should it be more apparent before?  

Carers are now mentioned when the existing literature is described in the first paragraph of the 

introduction.  

“Previous studies have examined specific support and information needs of pwMS at diagnosis(6) and 

times of treatment selection (7) and have also explored general support needs of pwMS and their 

carers occurring throughout the disease course.(8-11)”  

 

Line 36 – I felt that your methodological stance was needed or a statement on positionality. As this 

would directly impact the way you will report and how your analysis will be tailored and focused.  

At the beginning of the methods section we have added some further explanation of the context of the 

study and the rationale for the chosen methodology:  

“Our research was funded by the MS Trust, with a view to increasing knowledge of patient and carer 

support needs around the transition to SPMS. A qualitative design was chosen as it was apparent that 

what was initially required was a deeper understanding of the issues from the perspectives of patients 

and carers.”  

 

A further reflexive comment related to how the team composition influenced the analysis has been 

added to the discussion section: “The professional background of our research team, which included 

specialist MS health professionals, academic GPs, and social scientists has helped to ensure that any 

particular professional biases that may have emerged throughout the analysis have been discussed 
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and challenged during data analysis discussions.”  

 

Line 51 – you state “although there are some differences in the services” – if there are some 

differences you could state e.g., access to specialist nurses  

The purpose of this sentence was to indicate that all of the participants had access to similar levels of 

support from a specialist MS team. Therefore it has been re-worded to avoid confusion to:  

“In all three [health board] areas all of the pwMS had access to a specialist MS nurse and could 

contact their MS team when required through a telephone helpline”.  

 

PAGE 5 Line 18-19 or 30-40: do you need to identify who made contact with them, if they were known 

to them, what their experience and training was – could add this information below  

 

This has been re-worded to clarify that initial contact was made by the neurology clinical team, which 

was followed up by the researcher once expressions of interest were received.  

Specifically we now state “Seventy-four pwMS who met the inclusion criteria were sent postal 

invitations including written study information by the neurology team…”  

 

Line 33: was any literature used in determining the areas to consider? Was expert consensus used? 

Did the interview change after a pilot?  

Further detail about the interview guide design and piloting has been added  

“The guide was informed by existing literature from studies on: living with long term conditions, health 

literacy and self-management as well as from discussion amongst the authors and patient 

representatives. No substantial changes were made following the pilot interview with a patient 

representative, although minor changes to the wording of some questions were suggested.”  

 

Line 55-57: I am not clear on how the focus groups helped validate within an audit trail – similar 

comment on next page  

We agree the description of the analysis did not fully describe the role of the focus groups. The 

analysis section has been revised to reflect how the focus group analysis helped to refine the 

codebook and contributed further to the themes identified.  

This section now reads:  

“When new codes were generated inductively the codebook was refined, and the refinements 

documented within the NVivo software as new topics emerged. Once all interview transcripts were 

coded FD began the process of identifying candidate themes which were then discussed with FW. 

The focus group data were coded using early candidate themes from the interview data and the 

themes were subsequently further refined. The full data set was then reviewed by FD to ensure the 

candidate themes were representative and the themes were named collaboratively (FD and FW). 

Again this process was logged in NVivo which served as an audit trail for our data analysis. Following 

the interview analysis the focus group data were coded to the interview themes.”  

 

PAGE 6  

Lines 13-30: I think an audit trial or another technique is needed to show how themes emerged and 

changed over time. Was theoretical saturation achieved?  

We agree that it is good practice to maintain a log of all research activities including when and why we 

changed the coding structure. We now explain in our article that we used the codebook to record how 

themes changed and emerged through time due to refinement and discussion between authors.  

 

Data saturation was achieved. We now state “Data were reviewed after 17 patient interviews and 10 

carer interviews had been conducted, at which point data saturation was evident and no new themes 

were emerging from newly collected data (19). Three additional patient interviews and three additional 

carer interviews were conducted to ensure that we had satisfied the requirement of data saturation. At 

which point it was decided that interviewing could conclude.”  
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Line: 49-51: is this methods?  

We feel this information is necessary here so the reader can understand how the total number of 

interviewees was arrived at.  

However we recognise that this information would also be useful in the methods section and so have 

added the sentence “Some carers were identified as being interested in participation and recruited 

opportunistically by the researcher while attending another pre-arranged interview.” so that all of this 

detail is not required in the results. The results section now reads  

“Four carers were identified by the researcher and recruited opportunistically”  

 

PAGE 7 Line 15: what is the role of an assistant moderator?  

We have amended the text to read: “ FD led the focus groups and FW acted as assistant moderator – 

keeping notes of the discussion and ensuring that all topics had appropriately covered.”  

 

Line 33: if themes showed considerable overlap how do you know you have the right themes? An 

audit trail would show this for clarity  

This has been amended for clarification.  

Specifically we now state: “Although the data from pwMS and carers were initially explored 

independently, there was significant overlap between the data sets so a combined analysis was 

undertaken to derive the final themes “  

 

Line 52: is it clear what a „good‟ understanding of possible disease courses is and also what started to 

identify their „own disease progression‟ means?  

We agree that this could be clearer and have amended the text to read:  

“These people were often already aware that secondary progression could occur and started to 

identify their own increasing disability”  

 

Page 8 Line 3 when you state clinicians do you mean GP, consultants, nurses? As they all will have a 

different background and I‟m not sure they should be grouped together  

 

We have changed the term clinicians to „health professionals‟  

Professionals are grouped together here only to illustrate that when the conversation about transition 

was initiated by a professional (rather than by a patient) the news could be unexpected or surprising.  

 

Line 10: clarify what you mean by a lack of transparency  

We have changed the word „Transparency‟ to „understanding‟ to reflect that patients did not 

understand how their clinicians reached the diagnosis  

 

Line 20-12: when you state what it meant for the individuals do you mean what the disease or 

symptom progression mean? When you state what could and should be done do you mean medically  

Wording changed to clarify this:  

“PwMS and carers suggested that when SPMS was confirmed, pwMS needed an explanation of how 

SPMS was identified. They also wanted to know what having SPMS meant for them, what they should 

or could do for themselves and what the MS team could do to support them.”  

 

Line 29: when you mention denial as an aspect which influences the absorption of information? Are 

there other internal/external or situational factors?  

No other factors in relation to this were identified in the data  

 

Line 33-37: this is quite limited for a consideration from carers. When you state recognising a gradual 

– do you need to insert the patients?  

We have changed the wording here to clarify deterioration is in the patients. Specifically we state: 
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“Carers often found recognising a gradual deterioration in the person they cared for challenging. 

Carers usually relied heavily on the information that the pwMS gave them about their current stage. “  

 

Line 53: why was this view as unimportant? Ditto the following two sentences for why are these points 

important?  

This section has been rephrased to clarify why the participants held these views  

“ Some pwMS were not interested in how clinicians chose to label their MS as whichever label was 

applied they believed their future prognosis remained difficult to accurately predict. Others were 

troubled by the fact that SPMS limited the treatment options available to them and that nothing could 

be done to influence subsequent progression”  

 

Page 9 Line 3-5: should this be moved to the above paragraph?  

 

We feel that the sentence “This was interpreted by some as disinterest from the medical profession 

and led to a sense of abandonment as it appeared care had been „down-graded‟” belongs in this 

section as it follows on from the previous sentence.  

 

Line 5-7: could you detail in what ways or what types of support were limited pre and post SPMs?  

We have now added in the example of “information provision” as one type of support that was more 

focussed on the earlier phases of the disease  

 

Line 10-12: the comment about an emotional reaction is quite limited in its explanation and 

consideration as our the next sentences. I am saying they are big issues and may need further 

consideration  

We agree that some patients‟ emotional reactions to their new disease status was significant and 

often profound. This section has now been augmented to reflect this:  

“PwMS described that during the earlier phases of the disease they were still able to get on with life 

as normal during periods of remission but when progression occurred the pervasive effects of MS 

could no longer be ignored. While many described a profound and negative emotional reaction to the 

life changes occurring during the transition, others described reaching SPMS as further motivation to 

try to fight the disease and maintain some level of control.  

 

Lines 33-52: living with the progressive disease is well studied by qualitative research I felt 

consideration to what this section could add is needed , coming back to the aims and changing this to 

link back to the interaction may be one way. In this paragraph you mixed carer and patient results 

together this is a shift in style.  

Discussion of the literature base has been confined to the discussion section. The results section 

features only a presentation of our own findings  

New references have been added to the discussion section to better illustrate our findings in the 

context of the existing literature base. (See references numbered 24, 26, 27, 28)  

 

PAGE 10: Lines 2-30: as above  

 

As above  

 

Line 56: can you explain further what „a box ticking‟ exercise meant and how this was a problem  

We have amended the wording to clarify what we mean:  

“PwMS described how sometimes they felt appointments were focussed upon addressing the agenda 

of the professional they saw (e.g. to carry out physical examinations and update their records. In 

these circumstances, pwMS struggled to understand what they were supposed to gain from 

attendance.”  
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PAGE 11: Lines 47-56. You could consider to what extent your results reflect coping or hope enabling 

strategies and locate these findings in the respective literature base.  

Discussion of the literature base has been confined to the discussion section. We recognise the 

relevance of coping strategies to this work and have added a new section to the discussion to reflect 

this along with three new references (numbered 40, 41, 42)  

 

“The experience of living with MS described by patients in this study is well understood and previously 

similarly described.(17, 38, 39) Being confronted with disease progression prompted significant 

emotional reactions among some of our participants. People with MS are keen to see improvements 

in the availability of psychological support which they recognised as an important deficit in available 

services.(11, 12, 17) Participants described employing differing coping strategies during the transition 

phase. A chosen coping strategy may be helpful or unhelpful depending on the situation(40) Although 

denial and unrealistic optimism may initially help people to deal with the stress of their changing 

circumstances, in the long term, failure to acknowledge emotions may leave them unresolved. (41, 

42). Emotions need to be both expressed and processed over time in order to facilitate adjustment 

(41) which may require social and professional support. Soundy et al. (43) described how people who 

had reached acceptance of their MS diagnosis and prognosis expressed hope through being positive, 

accessing support and taking each day as it comes. Our participants described utilising self-

management strategies, and participation in self-management is known to promote good adjustment. 

(41). Health professionals can capitalise on this interest in self-management by facilitating access to 

appropriate information and engagement in physical and social activity.”  

 

Page 13: It is possible to expand on the comparison between previous literature on the experiences of 

MS and your findings as well as expanding on the similarity or differences from your study with 

Soundy‟s work  

 

Discussion of further relevant literature has been added to the discussion. (See references 

24,26,27,28,40,41,42)  

 

Line 43-58 and work on the following page for me is of more interest and I would situate this first. 

Limitations could be added.  

This information has now been moved higher up in the discussion. Limitations are discussed in the 

second paragraph of the discussion. A further limitation related to the number of carers participating in 

the focus groups has now been included.  

 

Reviewer 2  

General Comments  

Davies et al. describe the experiences and needs of transitioning to secondary progressive MS from 

the perspectives of patients and carers. The topic is of valuable and, as reported in MS, it has been 

too little explored. Two researchers conducted the semi-structured interviews and focus group 

meetings, and analyzed the data using inductive thematic analysis.  

 

Response  

Thank you for all your comments and for recognising the importance of this topic. The specific issues 

regarding the methodology are discussed below.  

 

Specific Considerations  

1. How the final number of interviews was arrived at? (e.g. pre-specified, achievement of data 

saturation, other?).  

We have now included the following in our section on data collection.  

“Data were reviewed after 17 patient interviews and 10 carer interviews had been conducted, at which 

point data saturation was evident and no new themes were emerging from newly collected data.(19) 
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Three additional patient interviews and three additional carer interviews were conducted to ensure 

that we had satisfied the requirement of data saturation. At which point it was decided that 

interviewing could conclude”  

 

2. Some of the interviews were conducted separately for MS patients and carers, some jointly. Was 

this defined a priori or a protocol deviation?  

We encouraged patients and carers to be interviewed separately, however we had anticipated that 

some might prefer to be interviewed together. Qualitative designs typically have more flexible 

protocols to accommodate requests such as this.  

 

3. Each focus group meeting had one carer participant: this strong imbalance between MS patients 

and carers can have influenced the meeting results, preventing issues specific for carers to emerge 

and be further explored. Did the authors consider conducting a focus meeting of carers only? What 

was the pre-specified minimum number of carer participants?  

We did not have a pre-specified number of carer participants for our focus groups. We accept that 

carers were not well represented in the focus group and have included a comment on this in the 

discussion when we describe the strengths and weaknesses of the study. Specifically we state:  

“We also recognise that carers were not well represented in the focus groups.”  

 

4. Information on how interviews and focus meeting data were integrated in the analysis is missing.  

We agree the description of the analysis did not fully describe the role of the focus groups. The 

analysis section has been revised to reflect how the focus group analysis helped to refine the 

codebook and contributed further to the themes identified.  

This section now reads:  

“When new codes were generated inductively the codebook was refined, and the refinements 

documented within the NVivo software as new topics emerged. Once all interview transcripts were 

coded FD began the process of identifying candidate themes which were then discussed with FW. 

The focus group data were coded using early candidate themes from the interview data and the 

themes were subsequently further refined. The full data set was then reviewed by FD to ensure the 

candidate themes were representative and the themes were named collaboratively (FD and FW). 

Again this process was logged in NVivo which served as an audit trail for our data analysis. Following 

the interview analysis the focus group data were coded to the interview themes.”  

 

5. Table 2 is insufficiently informative. For small samples, categorization of continuous outcomes (e.g. 

age, time since diagnosis) is undesirable. All-important information such as working and living status, 

education, current treatments, relation with the carer is missing.  

We have now included a more detailed breakdown of the ages of participants. We have also added in 

the requested details related to education, employment status, current MS treatment and the carer‟s 

relationship to the person with MS. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Soundy, Andrew 
University of Birmingham, England 

REVIEW RETURNED 28-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study has a tighter structure than the previous version and this 
is an improvement. Just to note previous request to add in 
methodology has not been provided. An example of the audit trail 
and the developments could be provided.  
This manuscript in my view feels a little rushed, the lack of 
recognition of previous research and how this study is unique is, for 
me, a sticking point. I understanding the authors argument that 
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focusing on the transition process is new, whilst I think this focus is 
new, I think what could is identified within the results, for me, is not 
all new and thus I believe better consideration of previous literature 
can be given and hasn‟t. I am sure the editor can provide a decision 
on this and I appreciate that this may be more supportive. I wish you 
the best for this manuscript and progress in this important area of 
research.  

 

REVIEWER Alessandra Solari 
Foundation Neurological Institute C Besta, Milan - Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I'm fine with the revised ms.   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name A Soundy  

Reviewer comment: The study has a tighter structure than the previous version and this is an 

improvement. Just to note previous request to add in methodology has not been provided. An 

example of the audit trail and the developments could be provided.  

Response: As described above we have now declared our methodological stance and added further 

descriptive detail about the data collection process. The new Appendix provided demonstrates how 

the original codes went on to form the key themes.  

 

Reviewer comment: This manuscript in my view feels a little rushed, the lack of recognition of 

previous research and how this study is unique is, for me, a sticking point. I understanding the authors 

argument that focusing on the transition process is new, whilst I think this focus is new, I think what 

could is identified within the results, for me, is not all new and thus I believe better consideration of 

previous literature can be given and hasn‟t. I am sure the editor can provide a decision on this and I 

appreciate that this may be more supportive. I wish you the best for this manuscript and progress in 

this important area of research.  

 

Response: We have now added a new paragraph to the discussion section which summarises key 

issues from 6 related papers and also explains what we feel our study adds to the body of literature.  

“The experience of living with MS described by patients in this study is well understood and previously 

similarly described. Living with uncertainty, and experiencing denial and a sense of loss of identity are 

known to be important challenges experienced by many, while some also describe being able to 

reach acceptance and maintain hope.(1-6) We believe this study highlights that the transition to 

secondary progressive MS may be a particular “fear-point” (7) in the disease course at which time 

additional support may be required.”  

 

Reviewer Name Alessandra Solari  

Reviewer Comment: I'm fine with the revised ms.  

 

Response: Thank you 
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